REGULAR MEETING June 18, 2012

1.4,

6:30 p.m.

MEMORANDUM

Approve 2012/2013 Appropriation Act for General and Special Revenue Funds
Myr. Sederlund

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “That the following resolution be adopted by
the Board of Education to approve the General Fund, Food Service Fund,
Building Activities Fund, and Macomb International Academy budgets for the
2012/2013 fiscal year. Further request that the reading of the resolution be
waived.”

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the General Fund Appropriation Act of
Chippewa Valley Schools for fiscal year 2012/2013 to provide for the expenditure
of the appropriation; and to provide for the disposition of income received by
Chippewa Valley Schools.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenues and fund balance estimated
to be available for appropriations in the General Fund of the Chippewa Valley
Schools for the fiscal year 2012/2013 be adopled as follows:

Revenue
Local $18,863,280
State 109,227 545
Federal 5,564,090
Transfers & Others 1,082,290
Total Revenue $134,737,205
Estimated Fund Balance July 1, 2012 $15,918,088
‘Total Available to Appropriate $150,655,293

BETY FURTHER RESOLVED, that $137,757,244 of the total available to
appropriate in the General Fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the
purposes set forth below:

Expenditures
Instruction
Basic Programs $74,591,084
Added Needs 14,587,134

Adult and Continuing Education 160,641



Support Services

Pupil 12,672,148
Instructional Staff 3,598,574
General Administration 670,508

School Administration 0,165,241
Business 1,915,547
Operations & Maintenance 9,488,168
Transportation 4,128,616
Central 2,647,832

Other Support (Athletics, CTE) 2,101,337
Community Services 1,035,666
Outgoing Transfers & Other 004748
Total Appropriated $137,757,244
Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2013 $12,898,049

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revenue from the millage levy of 18.000
mills on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural property be certified and
be used towards the District’s 2012/2013 operating expenditures. As provided by
in the Act related to the Michigan Business Tax, Personal Industrial Property is
exempt from the 18 mills and Personal Commercial Property is exempt from 12
of the 18 mills.

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the Food Service Appropriation Act of
Chippewa Valley Schools for fiscal year 2012/2013to provide for the expenditure
of the appropriation; and to provide for the disposition of income received by
Chippewa Valley Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenues and fund balance estimated
to be available for appropriations in the Food Service Fund of the Chippewa
Valley Schools for the fiscal year 2012/2013 be as follows:

Revenue
local $2,139,500
State 145,000
Federal 1,650,000
Transfers & Other 0
Total Revenue $3,934,500
Estimated Fund Balance July 1, 2012 $530,950
Total Available to Appropriate $4,465,450

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $4,101,000 of the total available to
appropriate in the Food Service Fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts and
for the purposes set forth below:



Expenditures

Wages $1,121,500
Employee Benefits 542,500
Food Purchases 1,826,000
Other 317,000
Capital Outlay 64,000
Outgoing Transfers 230,000

Total Appropriated $4,101,000
Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2013 $364,450

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the Building Activities Fund
Appropriation Act of Chippewa Valley Schools for fiscal year 2012/2013 to
provide for the expenditure of the appropriation; and to provide for the disposition
of income received by Chippewa Valiey Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenues and fund balance estimated

to be available for appropriations in the Building Activities Fund of the Chippewa
Valley Schools for the fiscal year 2012/2013 be adopted as follows:

Revenue

Local $2,010,000

State 0
Federal 0
Transfers & Other 0

Total Revenue $2,010,000

Estimated Fund Balance July 1, 2012 $762,272

Total Available to Appropriate $2,772,272

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $2,010,000 of the total available to
appropriate in the Building Activities Fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts
and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditurcs
Building Activities $2,010,000

Total Appropriated 2,010,000

Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2013 $762,272



RESQOLVED, that this resolution shall be the International Academy of Macomb
Fund Appropriation Act of Chippewa Valley Schools for fiscal year 2012/2013 to
provide for the expenditure of the appropriation; and to provide for the disposition
of income received by Chippewa Valley Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenues and fund balance estimated
to be available for appropriations in the International Academy of Macomb Fund
of the Chippewa Valley Schools for the fiscal year 2012/2013 be adopted as
follows:

Revenue

Local $0
State 0
Federal 0
Incoming Transfers & Fund Modifications $3,871,741

Total Revenue $3,871,741

Estimated Fund Balance July 1, 2012 $1,823,924

Total Available to Appropriate $5,695,665

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $3,810,774 of the total available to
appropriate in the International Academy of Macomb Fund is hereby appropriated
in the amounts and for the purposes set forth helow:

Expenditures
Basic Instruction $297,000
Support Setvices 243,600
Paymenis to Other Schools 2,417,884
Fund Modifications 852,290
Total Appropriated $3,810,774
Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2013 $1,884.891

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no Board of Education member or employee
of the school district shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any
funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the Board of Education and in
keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board.
Changes in the amount appropriated by the Board shall require approval by the
Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Superintendent and his designee arce
hereby charged with general supervision of the execution of the budget adopted
by the Board and shall hold the department heads responsibie for performance of
their responsibilities within the amount appropriated by the Board of Education
and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board.



BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED, that 7.65 mills be certified for levy on all
property in the district for the purpose of retiring principal and interest on the
voted debt of the district,

This appropriation act resolution is to take effect on July 1, 2012.

RATIONALE: The Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act require that
governmental units inchuding school districts adopt a budget prior to the start of
the fiscal year. The 2012-13 budgets for the General Fund, Food Service Fund,
Building Activities Fund, and the Macomb International Academy Fund have
been prepared by the administration.

The revenue budget for the General Fund has been developed using factors
including:
1. ablended general education student increase of 75,
2. an increase in the foundation allowance of $120 per pupil,
3. continuation of the MPSERS Cost Offset funding,
4. best practice funding of $52 per pupil (prior year amount was $100 per
pupil),
petformance funding of $40 (new funding category for 2012-13), and
6. review and adjustment of other items as appropriate (removes several one-
time funding amounts included in prior year budget).

(%]

The expenditure budget for the General Fund has been developed using factors

including:

I impact of settled employee group contracts (2012-13 is second year of two
year settlements),
2. impact of illustrative rates and premiums for benefits,

impact of additional staffing for all day kindergarten and enrollment,

4. impact of retirement contribution increasing from 24.46% to 27.37%
(included in adopted state aid act — may change if proposed retirement
legislation is adopted), and

5. review and adjustment of other items as appropriate,

[#%)



CHIPPEWA VALLEYS SCHOOLS

ORIGINAL 2012-2013

GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Revenug

Local (i}

State

Federal

Incoming Transfers & Other

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Basic Programs

Added Needs

Aduit & Community Ed

Total Instructional

Fupil Services
Instructional Staff Services
General Administration
School Administration
Business Administration
Operations & Maistenance
Transportation

Other Central Services

Other Support {Portion Athletics, CTE)

Total Supporting Services
Totai Communily Services
Ouigoing Transfers & Other

Total Expendintres

Total Revenucs Over/<Undey>

Beginning Fund Equity

Ending Fund Equity

2010-11 201112 2012-13 2012-13 Original

Audited 2nd Amended Original 2011-12 Znd Amended Budget

Actual Budget Budgetl Difference

June 4, 2012 June 18, 2013
$ 21,545302 % 20,767,353 $ 18,863,280 § (1,804,073)
$ 102 315,156  § 105,427,335 § 109,227,545 § 3,800,210
$ 11,761,923 § 5,839,282 % 5564000 % (275,192}
$ 743,514 § 748,436 % 1,082,290 333,854
% 136,365,885 § 132,782,406 % 134,737,208 § 1,954,799
$ 71,650,827 § 71707895 § 74,591,084 & 2,883,189
$ 13,689,745 § 14,311,609 § 14,587,134 § 275,625
3 195122 § 158,810 § 160,641 § 1,831
$ 85,435,795 § B6,178,314 & 80,338,859 § 3,160,545
$ 12,031,805 % 12,800,184 $ 12,672,148 § 71,964
$ 4038572 % 3,532,808 § 3,698,574 $ 65,666
$ 691,785 & 635917 § 670,508 § 34,551
% 8,179,737 § 8235121 & 8,165,241 § 930,120
$ 1,934,373 § 2835328 § 1,915,847 § {719,781
$ 9,890,450 § 9,315,190 § 9,488,168 § 172,978
$ 4,231,718 & 4,040,097 & 4,128,616 & 88,519
% 2482178 % 2472821 % 2,647,832 § 176,011
$ 1,969,402 § 2,062,923 & 2,101,337 % 38,414
$ 45421016 § 45530486 § 46,387,071 & 857 482
$ 939,395 § 1,093,179 § 1035666 & {657,513)
$ 782839 $ 1,006,610 § 084,748 § (11,862)
$ 132,579,046 § 133,808,502 137,767,244 § 3,948 652
$ 3,786,849 § {1.026,188) § (3,020,039)
13,157 424 16,944,274 16,918,088

§ 16,944 274 8 15,918,088 & 12,898,049

(1) Includes 18.00 Mill Non-Homestead Property Tax Levy for operational purposes.



Local
State
Federal
Transfers

Local
State
Federal
Transfers

Preliminary
2012/2013
5 18,863,280
$ 109,227,545
$ 5,564,090
$ 1,082,290
$ 134,737,205

Final
Amended
2011/2012
$ 20,767,353
$ 105,427,335
b 5,839,282
$ 748,436
] 132,782,406

Chippewa Valley Schools
Revenue Comparison

m 81.07%

2012/2013

o 0.80%

m 14.00%

7 iLocal
m State
OFederal

B Transfers

2011/2012

O 4.40%_ @ 0:56%

B 15.64%

B 79.40%

BLocal
W State

OFederal

OTransfers




Basic Program
Added Needs
Adult Education
Pupil Support
Slaff Support

General Administration
School Administration

Business
Operations
Transportation
Central

Olher Support

Community Services
Outgoing Transfers

Basic Program
Added Needs
Adult Education
Pupll Support
Staff Support

General Administration
School Administration

Business
Operations
Transportation
Central

Other Support

Community Services
Qutgoing Transfers

Preliminary

2012/2013
$ 74,591,084
$ 14,587,134
$ 160,641
$ 12,672,148
$ 3,698,574
§ 670,508
$ 9,165,241
$  1,915547
$ 9,488,168
$ 4128616
$ 2647832
$ 2,101,337
$ 1,035,666
$ 994,748
$

137,757,244

Final

Amended
2011/2012

$ 71,707,805

$ 14,311,609
$ 168,810
$ 12,600,184
$ 3,632,908
$ 635,917
$ 8,235,121
$ 2,635,328
$ 9,315,190
$ 4,040,097
$ 2,472,821
$ 2,062,923
% 1,093,179
$ 1,006,610
$

133,808,592

Chippewa Valley Schools
Expenditure Comparison by Function

201212013

| 0.75%

| 54.15%

" @BasoProgam

WAdded Noods

DAdu#t Education
aPupl Support

WStalf Support
BGonarsl Adntinistrotion
WEchool Administration
Binimss
WOpemtom

B Tramsporation
wcontml

BOther Support
BCommunlly Sorvices
WOugolny Transfors

201102012

B 0.82%

B 0.75%

| 53.59%

o 9.42%

0 0.12%

B 10.70%

BAdded Noods

BAduR Education
BPupl Support

WSl Suppot
BGonoml Administation
W5 chool Administration
Biusness
WMOporations

BT ranspottation
BCentral

WOthor Suppoit
WCommunily Sanviens
WOugolng Transfors

Note: Other Support Includes Athletics and CTE




Chippewa Valley Schools
Expenditure Comparison by Object

Preliminary
20012/2013
Salaries $ 80,157,625
Benefits $ 44,164,741
Purchased Services $ 6,235,539
Supplies, Materials, Other  $ 7,199,339
$ 137,757,244
2012/2013

@ 5.23%

mSalaries

= 52,069 mBenefils
.06%. | 58.19% DPurchased Services

DSupplies, Materials, Other

" Final Amended

2011/2012
Salaries $ 79,070,733
Benefits $ 39,693,212
Purchased Services $ 6,434,909
Supplies, Materials, Other § 8,709,738
$ 133,808,592
2011/2012
0 6.51%
0 4.81%
 mSalaes
WBenefits
| 59.09%
DPurchased Services

| 29.59%
BSupplies, Materials, Other




2012-2013 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND FOOD SERVICE ORIGINAL BUDGET

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2012-13 Original
1st Amended Ortginal 2011-12 1st Amended

Actual Budget Budget Difference
Revenue
Local $ 2,048,861 § 2,124,000 $ 2,139,500 § 15,500
State 5 140,338 § 143,000 $ 145,000 % 2,000
Federal $ 1445741 8 1,545,000 $ 1,650,000 § 105,000
Inceming Transfers & Other $ - % - $ - $ N
Total Revenue $ 3,634,940 § 3,812,000 % 3,834,500 &% 122,500
Expenditures
Wages $ 1,213,321 § 1,117,000 $ 1,121,500 § 4,500
Employee Benetits $ 481,002 § 496,500 % 542,500 % 46,000
Food Purchases $ 1,507,503 & 1,610,000 § 1,826,000 § 216,000
Other $ 228041 % 294,500 % 317,000 % 22,500
Capital Outlay [ . % 64,000 $ 64,000 % -
Outgoing Transfers $ 260,000 § 230,000 § 230,000 § -
Total Food Service $ 3,689,867 $ 3,812,000 $ 4,101,000 $ 289,000
Total Revenues Over/<Under> Expenditures g (54,927) “ % {166,500)
Beginning Fund Equity $ 585877 $ 530,950 § 530,950

Ending Fund Equity $ 530,950 3 530,950 $ 364,450



ORIGINAL 2012-13 SPECIAL
REVENUE FUND BUILDING
ACTIVITIES BUDGET

Revenue
Local
Total Revenue

Expenditures

Wages/Purchased Services/Supplies Material: ¢

Total Expenditures

Total Revenues Over/<Under> Expenditures  §

Beginning Fund Equity

Ending Fund Equity

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2012-13
Original Criginal 2011-12
Actual Budget Budget Difference
$ 2,322 492 2,010,000 2,010,000
$ 2,322,492 2,010,000 2,010,000
2,303,505 2,010,000 2,010,000
3 2,303,505 2,010,000 2,010,000
18,987 - .

$ 743,285 762,272 762,272
$ 762,272 762,272 762,272



2012-13 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND ORIGINAL MACOMB INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY BUDGET

Revenue

Tuition Schools
Other Revenue
Fund Modifications

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Instruction

Support Services

Paymenis to Other Schools

Fund Modifications

Total Macomb International Academy

Total Revenues Over/<Under> Expenditures

Beginning Fund Equity

Ending Fund Equity

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2012-13 Original
2nd Amended Qriginal 2011-12 2nd Amended
Actual Budget Budget Differance
$ 2147899 § 2735075 % 2876993 $ 141,918
$ - $ - $ - $ .
$ 782,838 % 1,007,358 % 894,748 § (12,610)
3 - $ - $ - $ -
$ 2,930,738 § 3,742,433 % 3871741 § 129,308
$ 306,345 % 341,000 § 297,000 % {(44,000)
$ 397,783 § 436198 § 243,600 3 (192,598)
$ 1667991 $ 2371182 % 2417884 % 46,702
$ 483,514 $ 518436 % 852,290 % 333,854
$ - $ - $ - $ .
$ 2854633 % 3,666,816 % 3,810,774 % 143,958
$ 76,105 & 75,617 % 60,967
3 1,672,202 $ 1748307 § 1,823,924
5 1,748,307 § 1,823,924 % 1,884,891



